
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Board of Governors of the City of London School 
for Girls 

 
Date: FRIDAY, 2 DECEMBER 2016 

Time: 10.30 am 

Venue: CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR GIRLS - ST GILES TERRACE, 
BARBICAN, EC2Y 8BB 

  

Members: Clare James (Chairman) 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Professor Anna Sapir Abulafia 
(Co-Opted Member) 
Randall Anderson 
Professor John Betteridge (Co-
Opted Member) 
Deputy Roger Chadwick (Ex-
Officio Member) 
Nigel Challis 
Dennis Cotgrove 
Emma Edhem 
Dr. Stephanie Ellington (Co-Opted 
Member) 
 

Alderman John Garbutt 
Christopher Hayward 
Tom Hoffman 
Ann Holmes 
Sylvia Moys 
Elizabeth Phillips (Co-Opted  
Member) 
Deputy Richard Regan 
Mary Robey (Co-Opted Member) 
Sheriff & Alderman William Russell 
Richard Sermon (Co-Opted Member) 
Ian Seaton (Ex-Officio Member) 
Sir Michael Snyder 
 

   
 
 
 
Enquiries: David Arnold 

 tel. no.: 020 7332 1174 
david.arnold@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served at the rising of the Board 

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording  
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF GOVERNORS 
 To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 10 

October 2016. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
4. TERMS OF REFERENCE AND FREQUENCY OF MEETINGS 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 5 - 8) 

 
5. NEW MANAGING PEOPLE POLICY AND REVISED DISCIPLINARY AND 

GRIEVANCE PROCEDURES 
 Report of the Director of Human Resources. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 9 - 36) 

 
6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
 
7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

 For Decision 
 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
9. NON-PUBLIC BOARD OF GOVERNORS MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 10 October 2016. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 37 - 40) 

 
10. 125TH ANNIVERSARY WORKING PARTY MINUTES 
 To note the draft minutes of the Working Party meeting held on 3 November 2016. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 41 - 42) 

 



11. HEADMISTRESS' REPORT 
 Report of the Headmistress. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 43 - 64) 

 
12. SCHOOL TRIP PRESENTATION 
 To receive a presentation from Sophie Colbourne regarding the School trip to Sri 

Lanka. 
 For Information 

 
 

13. BURSARY FUNDS 
 Report of the Headmistress. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 65 - 74) 

 
14. GATEWAY 4 DETAILED OPTIONS APPRAISAL: REFURBISHMENT PROJECT 

PHASE 2 
 Report of the Headmistress. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 75 - 84) 

 
15. PROPOSED 2017/18 REVENUE BUDGET 
 Joint report of the Chamberlain and the Headmistress. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 85 - 108) 

 
16. REPAIRS, MAINTENANCE AND IMPROVEMENTS FUND 
 Joint report of the Chamberlain, the Headmistress, and the City Surveyor. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 109 - 118) 

 
17. REVIEW OF BURSARY GUIDELINES 
 Joint report of the Chamberlain and the Headmistress. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 119 - 162) 

 
18. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

BOARD 
 
19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC 
ARE EXCLUDED 

 
Part 3 - Confidential Agenda 

 
20. HEAD TEACHERS INCREMENTAL PROGRESSION AND PERFORMANCE 

ASSESSMENT 
 Report of the Director of Human Resources. 
 For Decision 



This page is intentionally left blank



BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR GIRLS 
 

Monday, 10 October 2016  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Board of Governors of the City of London School 
for Girls held at the Guildhall EC2 at 11.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Clare James (Chairman) 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Professor Anna Sapir Abulafia (Co-Opted 
Member) 
Nigel Challis 
Dennis Cotgrove 
Emma Edhem 
Dr. Stephanie Ellington (Co-Opted 
Member) 
 
 

Alderman John Garbutt 
Tom Hoffman 
Ann Holmes 
Sylvia Moys 
Elizabeth Phillips (Co-Opted Member) 
Mary Robey (Co-Opted Member) 
Sheriff & Alderman William Russell 
Ian Seaton (Ex-Officio Member) 
Sir Michael Snyder 
 

 
Officers: 
David Arnold - Town Clerk's Department 

Sarah Port - Chamberlain's Department 

Ena Harrop - Headmistress, City of London School for Girls 

Alan Bubbear - Bursar, City of London School for Girl's 

Neil Codd - City of London School for Girls 

Claire Tao - City of London School for Girls 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Deputy Roger Chadwick, 
Christopher Hayward, Deputy Richard Regan, and Richard Sermon. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Sheriff & Alderman William Russell declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 11 
by virtue of being a Director of Knightsbridge Schools International. 
 
3.1 Minutes of the Board of Governors  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 27 June 2016 be approved. 
 
Matters Arising 
The Chairman advised that, in response to feedback from the recent 
safeguarding inspection, more detail regarding discussions on safeguarding 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



matters and procedures would be provided in future minutes of Board 
meetings. The Town Clerk added that a list of the training attended by each 
governor had been collated, a copy of which would be sent to the 
Headmistress. The Headmistress would incorporate essential training within 
Board of Governor Meetings. It was agreed that as well as the annual 
Safeguarding Training there would be a need for further training on the new 
inspection requirements and the role of Governors. 
 
3.2 Minutes of the Reference Sub-Committee  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and non-public summary of the Sub-
Committee held on 12 July 2016 be noted. 
 

4. THE CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR GIRLS BURSARY FUND 
INCORPORATING THE CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR GIRLS 
SCHOLARSHIPS AND PRIZES FUND - REPORT AND FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS  
The Board considered a joint report of the Chamberlain and the Headmistress 
that provided the draft Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year 
ended 31 March 2016 of The City of London School for Girls Bursary Fund 
(charity 1), incorporating The City of London School for Girls Scholarships & 
Prizes Fund (charity 2), for information and sought approval to a drawdown of 
Charities Pool Units to be made to generate cash. 
 
The Bursar added that there had been a slight dip in the bursary fund, although 
a similar amount of bursaries were being offered compared to previous years 
with 58 being awarded in 2014/15 and 63 awarded in 2015/16. The dip was 
partly due to Livery Companies scaling back donations but it was hoped that 
this would improve from the 17/18 academic year. Discussions around 
encouraging more bursary donations from external donors would be had at the 
next meeting of the 125th Anniversary Working Group in November 2016. A 
Member noted that the number of bursary awards could not increase further at 
the current rate as the level of bursary commitments should not exceed income. 
The Deputy Chairman added that the Financial Investment Board would be 
reviewing the investment performance and objectives of the City Corporation’s 
charities pool. 
 
RESOLVED – That:- 

a) the draft Annual Report and Financial Statements of The City of London 
School for Girls Bursary Fund incorporating The City of London School 
for Girls Scholarships and Prizes Fund for the year ended 31 March 
2016 be noted; 

b) a drawdown of Charities Pool Units to be made when deemed necessary 
by the Chamberlain to generate cash of up to £416,000 to fund a 
projected net expenditure in 2016/17 of £107,000, and to add £309,000 
to the charity’s ‘working cash balance’, which would increase it from 
£66,011 as at 31 March 2016 to £375,000 to avoid cash becoming 
overdrawn at any point during a normal year which sees income lag 
behind expenditure, be approved; and 

Page 2



c) it be noted that the School will be considering the appropriate number 
and value of future bursary awards to ensure that expenditure and 
income are balanced in future years. 

 
5. REVENUE OUTTURN 2015/16  

The Board received a joint report of the Chamberlain and the Headmistress that 
advised Governors of the net income before transfers to reserves for 2015/16, 
which was £803,000 compared to a budgeted position of £881,000 therefore 
representing a reduction in net income of £78,000 / 9%. It was noted that the 
level of City Support would be monitored and that previous years’ income and 
expenditure would be added to future reports of this kind for comparison. 
 
RESOLVED – That the revenue outturn report for 2015/16 be noted. 
 

6. HEADMISTRESS' REPORT  
The Board received report of the Headmistress that provided Governors with 
details of forthcoming events, lettings, health and safety matters, and a building 
projects summary. In response to a Governor’s request, the Headmistress 
advised that a section regarding safeguarding matters would be added as a 
standing item to all future Headmistress’ reports. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Headmistress’ report be noted. 
 

7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
In response to a Governor’s question, the Headmistress advised that an Annual 
Work Programme for the Board of Governors would be provided in future. 
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
  
10.1 Non-Public Minutes of the Board of Governors  
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 
2016 be approved. 
 
10.2 Non-Public Minutes of the Reference Sub-Committee  

11. RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2016 
be noted. 
 

11. POSSIBLE INTERNATIONAL EXPANSION  
The Board received a report of the Headmistress and a presentation from 
RSAcademics regarding international expansion opportunities for the City of 
London School for Girls. 
 
 

Page 3



12. EXAM RESULTS  
The Board received a presentation from the Deputy Head (Academic) that 
provided an analysis of the 2016 Exam results. 
 
RESOLVED – That the 2016 Exam results be noted. 
 

13. HEADMISTRESS' REPORT  
The Board considered a report of the Headmistress that provided information 
regarding some revised School policies, exam results, safeguarding matters, 
international links, staffing matters, arrears, and the refurbishment programme, 
amongst other things. 
 

14. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 12.55 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: David Arnold 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1174 
david.arnold@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 4



 

Committee Date: 

Board of Governors of the City of London School for Girls 2 December 2016 

Subject: 
Terms of Reference and Frequency of Meetings of the 
Board of Governors of the City of London School for Girls 

 
Public 
 

Report of: 
Town Clerk 

 
For Decision 

Report author: 
David Arnold, Town Clerk’s Department 

 
Main Report 

 
As part of the post-implementation review of the changes made to the governance 
arrangements in 2011 it was agreed that all Committees/Boards should review their 
terms of reference annually. This will enable any proposed changes to be considered 
in time for the reappointment of Committees by the Court of Common Council. 
  
The terms of reference of the Board of Governors of the City of London School for 
Girls are attached as an appendix to this report for your consideration.  
 
The Board is currently scheduled to meet four times each year: twice in the autumn  
term, once in the spring term, and once in the summer term. 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
That, subject to any comments, the terms of reference of the Board be approved for 
submission to the Court of Common Council as set out in the appendix. 

  
The Board are also asked to consider the frequency of their meetings going forward. 
 
Appendices 
 

 Appendix 1 – Terms of Reference of the Board of Governors of the City of 
London School for Girls 

 
 
David Arnold 
Committee and Member Services Officer 
Town Clerk’s Department 
 
T: 020 7332 1174 
E: david.arnold@cityoflondon.gov.uk]  

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

mailto:david.arnold@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Appendix 1 
 

PARMLEY, Mayor RESOLVED: That the Court of Common 
Council holden in the Guildhall of the City of 
London on Thursday 21st April 2016, doth 
hereby appoint the following Committee until 
the first meeting of the Court in April, 2017. 

 
BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR GIRLS 

 
1. Constitution 

A Non-Ward Committee consisting of, 

 up to two Aldermen nominated by the Court of Aldermen 

 up to 12 Commoners elected by the Court of Common Council at least one of whom shall have fewer than five years’ 
service on the Court at the time of their appointment 

 the following ex-officio Members:- 
o the Chairman of the Board of Governors of City of London School  
o the Chairman of the Board of Governors of City of London Freemen’s School 

 up to six co-opted non-City of London Corporation Governors with experience relevant to the Board 
 
  The Chairman of the Board shall be elected from the City Corporation Members. 
 
2. Quorum  

 The quorum consists of any five Common Council Governors. 
 

Any decision taken by the Board of Governors shall require the agreement of a majority of Common Council Governors 
present at the meeting and voting. 

 
3. Membership 2016/17 
 

  ALDERMEN 
 

3 William Anthony Bowater Russell 

2 John Garbutt 

 
  COMMONERS 

 

3 (3) Emma Edhem, for three years 

3 (3) Christopher Michael Hayward, for three years 

8 (4) Clare James 

4 (3) Nigel Kenneth Challis 

3 (3) Nicholas Michael Bensted-Smith, J.P. 

3 (3) Ann Holmes 

2 (2) Randall Keith Anderson 

15 (2) Tom Hoffman 

15 (2) Sylvia Doreen Moys 

20 (1) Dennis Cotgrove 

16 (1) Richard David Regan, O.B.E., Deputy 

27 (1) Sir Michael Snyder 

 
 

 
together with :- 

 Prof.  Anna Abulafia 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Prof. John Betteridge 

Dr. Stephanie Ellington 

Elizabeth Phillips 

Mary Robey 

Richard Sermon M.B.E.  

together with the ex-officio Members referred to in paragraph 1 above. 

 

Page 6



 

4. Terms of Reference 
 To be responsible for:- 

 
(a) all School matters; 

 
(b) the management of the School land and buildings belonging to the City of London Corporation; 

 
(c) the appointment of the Headmaster/Headmistress and, where appropriate, the deputies and the bursar. 
 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Committee(s): Date: 

Board of Governors of the City of London Freemen’s 
School  
Board of Governors of the City of London School for Girls 
Board of Governors of the City of London School 

29 November 2016 
 
2 December 2016 
7 December 2016 

Subject: 
New Managing People Policy and revised Disciplinary 
and Grievance Procedures 

 
Public 
 

Report of: 
Director of Human Resources 

 
For Decision 
 Re
[...]
tricted

Page 43

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 47

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 51

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 61

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 65

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 73

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 75

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 85

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 101

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 103

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 109

Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 113

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 119

Agenda Item 17
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 129

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 131

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 137

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 153

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 161

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Board of Governors
	4 Terms of Reference and Frequency of Meetings
	5 New Managing People Policy and revised Disciplinary and Grievance Procedures
	Appendix 1 - E2 Managing People Policy
	Appendix 2 - E4 Disciplinary Procedure
	Appendix 3 - E5 Grievance Procedure

	9 Non-Public Board of Governors Minutes
	10 125th Anniversary Working Party Minutes
	11 Headmistress' Report
	Appendix 1 - CoL Girls School Safeguarding Report Final
	Appendix 2 - CLSG IT Strategy Document
	Appendix 3 - Business case to strengthen IT support at CLSG

	13 Bursary Funds
	Appendix 1

	14 Gateway 4 Detailed Options Appraisal: Refurbishment Project Phase 2
	15 Proposed 2017/18 Revenue Budget
	Annex B3 & B4
	Annex B5 - D

	16 Repairs, Maintenance and Improvements Fund
	ANNEXES 1-5

	17 Review of Bursary Guidelines
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3
	Annex 4
	Annex 5




Minutes of the meeting


BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR GIRLS 
Friday, 2 December 2016  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Board of Governors of the City of London School for 

Girls held at the School on Friday, 2 December 2016 at 10.30 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Clare James (Chairman) 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Nigel Challis 
Alderman John Garbutt 
Christopher Hayward 
Ann Holmes 
 

Sylvia Moys 
Elizabeth Phillips (Co-Opted Member) 
Mary Robey (Co-Opted Member) 
Sheriff & Alderman William Russell 
Ian Seaton (Ex-Officio Member) 
Sir Michael Snyder 
 

 
Officers: 
David Arnold Town Clerk’s Department 

Chrissie Morgan Director of Human Resources 

Sarah Port Chamberlain's Department 

Steven Reynolds Chamberlain's Department 

Ena Harrop Headmistress, City of London School for 
Girls 

Alan Bubbear City of London School for Girls 

Claire Tao City of London School for Girls 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Professor Anna Sapir Abulafia (Co-
Opted Member), Randall Anderson, Emma Edhem, Dr Stephanie Ellington, and 
Tom Hoffman. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Christopher Hayward declared a non-pecuniary interest in matters relating to 
Item 13 by virtue of being a member of a Livery Company that provided bursary 
funding to the City of London School for Girls. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF GOVERNORS  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 10 October 2016 be approved, subject to the correction of one 
typographical error. 
 

4. TERMS OF REFERENCE AND FREQUENCY OF MEETINGS  
The Board considered a report of the Town Clerk that sought approval to the 
Board’s Terms of Reference and frequency of meetings. 
 



RESOLVED – That the Terms of Reference and frequency of Board meetings 
be approved. 
 

5. NEW MANAGING PEOPLE POLICY AND REVISED DISCIPLINARY AND 
GRIEVANCE PROCEDURES  
The Board considered a Director of Human Resources that sought approval to 
the City of London Corporation’s Managing People Policy, the Disciplinary 
Procedure, and the Grievance Procedure.  
  
RESOLVED – That, subject to the correction of some typographical errors, the 
Managing People Policy, the Disciplinary Procedure, and the Grievance 
Procedure be approved. 
 

6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

9. NON-PUBLIC BOARD OF GOVERNORS MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 10 October 
2016 be approved. 
 
Matters Arising 
The Town Clerk confirmed that the Board of Governors training records had 
been sent to the Headmistress for her information. 
 

10. 125TH ANNIVERSARY WORKING PARTY MINUTES  
The Board received the draft minutes of the meeting held on 3 November 2016. 
Governors noted that arrangements were progressing well and another meeting 
of the Working Party would be held during March 2017. 
 

11. RESOLVED – That the draft minutes of the meeting held on 3 November 2016 
be noted. 
 

11. HEADMISTRESS' REPORT  
The Board considered and approved a report of the Headmistress that provided 
information of non-public business and safeguarding matters in relation to the 
School. 
 

12. SCHOOL TRIP PRESENTATION  
The Board received a presentation regarding a recent Sixth Form volunteering 
trip to Sri Lanka. 
 



13. BURSARY FUNDS  
The Board received a report of the Headmistress that provided details of the 
balances within the City of London School for Girls Bursary Fund incorporating 
the City of London School for Girls Scholarships and Prizes Fund. 
 
RESOLVED – That the bursary funds be noted. 
 

14. GATEWAY 4 DETAILED OPTIONS APPRAISAL: REFURBISHMENT 
PROJECT PHASE 2  
The Board considered a report of the Headmistress that provided a detailed 
options appraisal for phase 2 of the summer 2017 refurbishment project. 
 

15. PROPOSED 2017/18 REVENUE BUDGET  
The Board considered a joint report of the Chamberlain and the Headmistress 
that sought approval to the proposed 2017/18 revenue budget. 
 

16. REPAIRS, MAINTENANCE AND IMPROVEMENTS FUND  
The Board considered a joint report of the Chamberlain, the Headmistress, and 
the City Surveyor regarding the projection of the works costs to be met from the 
Repairs, Maintenance and Improvements Fund over the next 21 years. 
 

17. REVIEW OF BURSARY GUIDELINES  
The Board considered a joint report of the Chamberlain and the Headmistress 
that sought approval to a review of the bursary scheme guidelines used for 
assessing bursary applications at the City of London School for Girls. 
 

18. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

20. HEAD TEACHERS INCREMENTAL PROGRESSION AND PERFORMANCE 
ASSESSMENT  
The Board considered a report of the Director of Human Resources. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 1.00 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
Contact Officer: David Arnold 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1174 
david.arnold@cityoflondon.gov.uk 


